invested USD 3.9 mln in that round which was led by General Atlantic.

VOI
As per June 30, 2019, VOI is classified as a level 2 investment as it is val-
ued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which closed
in the first quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures has invested a total of
USD 12.8 mln in the company as per June 2019, which is valued at USD
26.7 mln as per June 30, 2019.

Hemnet (through YSaphis S.A. and
Sprints Capital Rob R Partners S.A.)
As per June 30, 2019, Hemnet is classified as a level 3 investment as it is
valued to USD 18.3 mln on the basis of an EV/EBITDA valuation model
as the latest significant transaction now is more than 12 months old.
The company has been performing well since Vostok’s investment in
December 2016. As per June 30, 2019, the model is deemed the best fair
value estimate of the company. The median multiple of the peer group
is 21.4x and consists of a number of listed real estate verticals includ-
ing, but not limited to, Scout24, Rightmove and REA Group. The mod-
el-based valuation is approximately 29% higher than the valuation as per
December 31, 2018, primarily driven by higher peer multiples.

Sensitivity in model-based Hemnet valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
EV/EBITDA

multiple +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Hemnet
investment, USD mln 15.5 16.5 18.3 20.1 21.0

OneTwoTrip
As per June 30, 2019, OneTwoTrip is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued at USD 16.5 mln on the basis of the latest transaction in
the company that closed in the third quarter 2018. Vostok New Ventures
owns 16.3% of the company on a fully diluted basis as per June 30, 2019.

SWVL
As per June 30, 2019, SWVL is classified as a level 2 investment as it is
valued at USD 16.0 mln on the basis of a recent transaction in the com-
pany that closed in the second quarter 2019. Vostok New Ventures owns
10.2% of the company on a fully diluted basis as per June 30, 2019.

: : 19 : :

Booksy
As per June 30, 2019, Booksy is classified as a level 2 investment as it
is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the second quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures invested a
total of USD 9.5 mln in the company. Vostok New Ventures owns 10.5%
of the company on a fully diluted basis as per June 30, 2019.

Dostavista
As per June 30, 2019, Dostavista is classified as a level 2 investment as
it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the second quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures invested a
total of USD 11.6 mln in the company.

Wallapop
As per June 30, 2019, Wallapop is classified as a level 3 investment.
Vostok New Ventures’ indirect stake in the company is valued at USD
10.0 mln. As per June 30, 2019, the latest transaction – which was con-
cluded in August 2018 is deemed to generate the best fair value estimate
for the company as the company is performing in line with plan and no
significant internal or external factors have been deemed to warrant a
revaluation of the company since the transactions.

Sensitivity in Wallapop valuation
as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
Wallapop
valuation +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Wallapop
investment, USD mln 8.5 9.0 10.0 11.0 11.5

Busfor
Vostok New Ventures invested a total of USD 8.5 mln in Busfor during
2018. As per June 30, 2019, Busfor is classified as a level 2 investment
based on latest transaction in December 2018, valued at USD 8.6 mln as
per June 30, 2019.

Merro
As per June 30, 2019, Merro is classified as a level 3 investment and is
valued on the basis of a Sum of the Parts valuation model. As per June
30, 2019, Vostok New Ventures stake in the company is valued to USD
7.1 mln, which is 9% lower than the valuation as per December 31, 2018.
The main drivers of the revaluation are a USD 2.2 mln dividend distribu-
tion following Merro’s sale of Property Finder and a revised valuation
of Opensooq, which is attributable to the majority of the fair value of
Merro. As per June 30, 2019, Opensooq accounts for 71.7% of the fair
value estimate of Merro.

Sensitivity in Sum of the parts-based Merro
valuation as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
Merro

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD mln 6.0 6.4 7.1 7.8 8.1

Sensitivity in Sum of the parts-based Merro
valuation as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
Opensooq

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD mln 6.3 6.5 7.1 7.6 7.9

Shohoz
During the first quarter 2019, Vostok New Ventures invested USD 7 mln
in Shohoz. As per June 30, 2019, Shohoz is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment based on latest transaction, valued at USD 7.0 mln as per June 30,
2019.

El Basharsoft
As per June 30, 2019, El Basharsoft is classified as a level 3 investment
as it is valued to USD 6.4 mln on the basis of an EV/Sales valuation
model as the latest significant transaction now is more than 12 months
old. The company has been performing well. As per June 30, 2019, the
model is deemed the best fair value estimate of the company. The mod-
el-based valuation is approximately 35% higher than the valuation as per
December 31, 2018.

Sensitivity in El Basharsoft valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ El Basharsoft
investment, USD mln 5.4 5.8 6.4 7.0 7.4

Housing Anywhere
As per June 30, 2019, Housing Anywhere is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the compa-
ny, which closed in the fourth quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures
invested a total of USD 4.1 mln (EUR 3.3 mln) in the company in the first
quarter 2018 and an additional EUR 1.6 mln in December 2018.

DOC+
As per June 30, 2019, DOC+ is classified as a level 2 investment as it is val-
ued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which closed
in the second quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures invested a total of
USD 5.7 mln in the company.

JamesEdition
As per June 30, 2019, JamesEdition is classified as a level 2 investment as
it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the second quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures invested a
total of USD 3.3 mln (EUR 3.0 mln) in the company.

Vezeeta
As per June 30, 2019, Vezeeta is classified as a level 2 investment as it is
valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company which closed
during the third quarter 2018. Vostok New Ventures participated with
USD 0.8 mln in the financing round. As per June 30, 2019, Vostok New
Ventures values its investment in Vezeeta to USD 3.2 mln.

Agente Imóvel
As per June 30, 2019, Agente Imóvel is classified as a level 3 investment
and is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the second quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures has invested
a total of USD 2.0 mln in the company, which as per June 30, 2019 is
valued at USD 3.0 mln based on the 2Q18 transaction.

Sensitivity in Agente Imóvel valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%

Agente
Imóvel

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Agente Imóvel
investment, USD mln 2.5 2.7 3.0 3.3 3.4

: : 20 : :

YouScan
Vostok New Ventures owns 20.9% of YouScan fully diluted (YouScan is
held through a 33.2% holding in Kontakt East Holding AB, which owns
63% of YouScan). As per June 30, 2019, YouScan is valued based on a
sales-multiple based valuation. This model-approach is deemed the best
fair value estimate of YouScan as per June 30, 2019.

Sensitivity in model-based YouScan-valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
EV-Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ YouScan
investment, USD million 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.2 3.3

Naseeb Networks
As per June 30, 2019, Naseeb Networks is classified as a level 3 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of a future looking EV/Sales peer mul-
tiples valuation model. The model values Vostok’s stake in Naseeb
Networks to USD 2.8 mln compared to USD 3.8 mln as per December
31, 2018.

The peer group includes four online classifieds/jobs portal peers
including SEEK, Infoedge, and 51job. The average multiple of the peer
group is 8.8x and the median multiple is 6.3x.

Sensitivity in model-based Naseeb valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
EV-Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Naseeb
investment, USD mln 2.4 2.5 2.8 3.1 3.2

Grace Health
During the second quarter 2019, Vostok New Ventures invested USD 1.0
mln (SEK 10.0 mln) in Grace Health. As per June 30, 2019, Grace Health
is classified as a level 2 investment based on latest transaction, valued at
USD 1.1 mln as per June 30, 2019.

Numan
As per June 30, 2019, Numan is classified as a level 2 investment based on
a convertible investment in the company which closed in December 2018
and converted into equity during the first quarter 2019.

Shwe Property
As per June 30, 2019, Shwe Property is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the first quarter of 2019. Vostok New Ventures initially invested
a total of USD 0.5 mln in the company and another USD 0.2 mln in the
first quarter of 2019.

JobNet
As per June 30, 2019, JobNet is classified as a level 3 investment as it is

[…]

valued on the basis of a future looking EV/Sales peer multiples valuation
model. The model values Vostok’s stake in JobNet to USD 0.6 mln com-
pared to USD 0.5 mln as per December 31, 2018.

The peer group includes four online classifieds/jobs portal peers
including SEEK, Infoedge, and 51job. The average multiple of the peer
group is 8.8x and the median multiple is 6.3x.

Sensitivity in model-based JobNet valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
EV-Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ JobNet
investment, USD mln 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7

Marley Spoon (equity, Level 1)
As per June 30, 2019, the equity in Marley Spoon is valued at USD 0.5 mln
on the basis of the closing price on the last trading day of Marley Spoon
in 2Q19. Marley Spoon equity is classified as a level 1 investment.

CarZar
As per June 30, 2019, CarZar is classified as a level 3 investment as it is
valued on the basis of Vostok New Ventures’ assessment of the intrin-
sic fair value of the company. Vostok New Ventures’ valuation as per
June 30, 2019, is significantly lower compared with the valuation as per
December 31, 2018, following continued unfavorable performance and
overall market dynamics.

Sensitivity in CarZar valuation
as per June 30, 2019

-15% -10%
CarZar

valuation +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ CarZar
investment, USD mln 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5

Dubicars
As per June 30, 2019, Dubicars is classified as a level 2 investment based
on a transaction in the company which closed in the fourth quarter 2018.

Liquidity management (Level 1)
As per June 30, 2019, Vostok New Ventures owns USD 48.5 mln in money
market funds and bonds as part of the Company’s liquidity management
operations. The funds and bonds are quoted on a daily basis and the fair
value as per June 30, 2019, is the last published NAV as per end of June
2019.

Current liabilities
The book value for interest-bearing loans, accounts payable and other
financial liabilities are deemed to correspond to the fair values.